
1Legal Services RFP 2024

St. Joseph Housing Commission

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS

Legal Services

October 25, 2024

St. Joseph Housing Commission
601 Port Street
St. Joseph, MI 49085

RFP Contact:
Bunni Wheeler
SJHC Executive Director
executivedir@stjosephhousingcommision.org

5.7.a

Packet Pg. 124

A
tta

ch
m

en
t: 

20
24

 S
JH

C
 L

EG
A

L 
SE

R
VI

C
ES

 R
FP

  (
10

23
1 

: R
eq

ue
st

 fo
r P

ro
po

sa
ls

 - 
Le

ga
l S

er
vi

ce
s)



2  

ST. JOSEPH HOUSING COMMISSION 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

LEGAL SERVICES 
 
The St. Joseph Housing Commission (SJHC), St. Joseph, Michigan, is seeking proposals from 
legal firms to provide a variety of legal services on an as-needed basis for the next three to five 
years.  The Commission’s mission is to provide quality, affordable housing and self-sufficiency 
opportunity to low and moderate income residents in St. Joseph, Michigan in an effective and 
professional manner. The Commission intends to execute a contract commencing on or about 
December 17, 2024. The Commission is accepting qualifications and proposals for legal services 
until 3:00 PM on November 20, 2024. 

I. Background 

The St. Joseph Housing Commission is a “public housing agency” as defined under the US 
Housing Act of 1937 (the Act) and is a body corporate and politic organized and existing 
under the laws of the State of Michigan that receives funding and assistance from HUD. 
SJHC owns one multi-family building (Lakeview Terrace) totaling 107 units.  SJHC is 
governed by a five-member Board of Commissioners appointed by the St. Joseph City 
Commission. The Board meets once each month and as needed for special meetings. 

II. Description of Services 

SJHC is soliciting proposals to provide services on an as needed basis, including but not 
limited to: 

 Advise all SJHC officials on matters relating to SJHC business. 
 Attend SJHC meetings when requested. 
 Assist with preparation and/or review of resolutions, contracts, agreements, leases, 

deeds and other related documents. 
 Represent (or assist as appropriate) SJHC in tenant eviction proceedings as directed by 

the SJHC Executive Director 
 Monitor current housing authority State and Federal legislation and/or litigation 
 Provide legal opinions on matters relating to SJHC activities, including employment 

issues. 
 Participate in the development of staff recommendations for action by the SJHC Board 

of Commissioners. 
 Make recommendations for updating existing resolutions and other policies and 

practices. 
 Represent SJHC in intergovernmental relations as appropriate. 

5.7.a

Packet Pg. 125

A
tta

ch
m

en
t: 

20
24

 S
JH

C
 L

EG
A

L 
SE

R
VI

C
ES

 R
FP

  (
10

23
1 

: R
eq

ue
st

 fo
r P

ro
po

sa
ls

 - 
Le

ga
l S

er
vi

ce
s)



3  

 Maintain appropriate records and files. 
 Act as liaison with SJHC’s insurance provider in litigation matters. 
 Perform related duties as necessary. 

 

Legal services required by SJHC typically fall into one of the categories listed below.  Any 
legal firm submitting a proposal may offer services in any one or more of these categories.  
SJHC reserves the right to select more than one firm to provide such services: 

 Evictions, Tenant/Landlord Relations 
 Employment Law/ADA 
 Construction Bidding and Contract Matters 
 Liability and General Legal Matters 
 Open Meetings Act and FOIA 
 Civil Rights/Discrimination 
 Federal Fair Housing Law 
 HUD-assisted rental housing regulations 

III. Contract Term 

The duration of the contract shall be for three years and may be extended for two additional 
one-year terms, not to exceed 5 years in aggregate. The contract may be terminated by either 
party at any time with 30 days written notice. 

IV. Content of Proposals 

SJHC requests that interested firms submit a proposal containing the following: 
1. Cover letter which identifies the firm’s primary contact person(s) for the 

proposal. 
2. Description of the firm’s qualifications, organizational structure and areas of 

special expertise. 
3. Identification of the types of legal services to be provided to the SJHC, using 

the categories listed in “Description of Services” above. Other categories of 
services may be provided, if desired, and some services may be specifically 
excluded when such expertise is not available.  

4. Description of experience working with clients in the public and municipal 
sectors. Specifically address your experience with landlord/tenant matters. 

5. Summarize key personnel who would be assigned and represent the PHA for 
specific services. 

6. Description of all known fees and charges to be incurred by SJHC. This must 
include the hourly rate(s) charged and the methodology for rate increases. For 
eviction work, flat-fee proposals are preferred but not required. 

7. Provide the form of contract for services that the firm would propose to 
execute with SJHC. 

5.7.a

Packet Pg. 126

A
tta

ch
m

en
t: 

20
24

 S
JH

C
 L

EG
A

L 
SE

R
VI

C
ES

 R
FP

  (
10

23
1 

: R
eq

ue
st

 fo
r P

ro
po

sa
ls

 - 
Le

ga
l S

er
vi

ce
s)



4  

8. List of three references for which similar services are or have been provided.  
9. Required Documents  

a. Attachment A – Form HUD-2992: Certification Regarding 
Debarment and Suspension 

b. Attachment B – Form HUD-5369-B: Instructions to Offerors Non-
Construction 

c. Attachment C – Form HUD-5369-C - Certifications and 
Representations of Offerors, Non-Construction Contract 

10. Any additional information that will assist SJHC in evaluating the firm's 
capability to perform the proposed services.  

11. Please keep proposal limited to no more than 10 pages excluding the required 
documents. 

V. Schedule and Deadline 

Questions about this Request for Proposals may be submitted in writing to 
executivedir@stjosephhousingcommission.org.  No phone calls please. 

 Date 

RFP Available 10/29/2024 

Last Day for Questions 11/05/2024 

Receipt of Proposals 11/20/2024 

Award 12/16/2024 

PDF proposals must be submitted no later than 3:00 PM on Wednesday, November 20, 2024. 
Proposals received after this time will not be accepted. Proposals must be e-mailed to 
executivedir@stjosephhousingcommission.org with the subject line SJHC Legal RFP 
Response. 

VI. Criteria and Selection 

SJHC will use the criteria listed below, in the priority shown, to make its selections: 

Criteria Points 

Qualifications in the area(s) of service proposed 35 

Experience working with the public sector, housing 
authorities, or municipal organizations 

25 

Fees and charges 35 

References submitted with proposal 5 

  

5.7.a

Packet Pg. 127

A
tta

ch
m

en
t: 

20
24

 S
JH

C
 L

EG
A

L 
SE

R
VI

C
ES

 R
FP

  (
10

23
1 

: R
eq

ue
st

 fo
r P

ro
po

sa
ls

 - 
Le

ga
l S

er
vi

ce
s)



5  

VII. General Terms and Conditions 

1. All proposals will be open for public inspection only after the contract has 
been awarded. 

2. All proposals shall be considered valid for a period of ninety (90) days from 
the RFP’s closing date and shall contain a statement to that effect. 

3. All proposals shall be subject to applicable public disclosure laws. Any 
information received within the proposal will be considered part of the public 
record of this procurement. 

4. The selected firm will be required to declare that it will represent SJHC to the 
exclusion of all other clients having potential conflicts with SJHC. 

5. The Housing Authority expressly reserves the following rights:  
a. To reject any/all proposals or portions thereof. 
b. To allow proposers to correct minor proposal irregularities, if in the 

best interest of SJHC. 
c. To base awards with due regard to quality of services, experience, 

compliance with specifications, and other such factors as may be 
necessary and appropriate in the circumstances. 

d. To make the award to any proposer or combination of proposers 
whose proposals(s), in the opinion of SJHC, is in the best interest of 
SJHC. 

e. Any proposal or proposal-modification received after the hour and 
date specified as the deadline, will be returned unopened. 

f. To terminate a contract awarded pursuant to this RFP at any time for 
its convenience upon 30 days’ written notice to the successful 
proposer. 

 
Affirmative Action: 
SJHC is an Equal Opportunity Business Enterprise, which promotes competitive solicitations and 
does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, creed, national origin, sex, sexual 
orientation, gender identity, military status, disability, or age. SJHC encourages minority and 
women-owned business enterprises to respond to this solicitation. If your firm is minority or women-
owned, please state and provide a statistical representation of your work force with your quote.  

Section 3: 
SJHC promotes the employment of its residents and low-income persons in by utilizing HUD funds 
for contracted activities under the Section 3 program. Interested contractors are invited to indicate if 
they intend to hire any additional staff to assist in any way the delivery of services under an awarded 
contract, and if so, what measures will be undertaken to attempt to locate and hire qualified low-
income persons to fill those positions using best possible effort. If no new positions are to be created 
under this contract, there is no obligation for the contractor to hire or train individuals under Section 
3. 

5.7.a

Packet Pg. 128

A
tta

ch
m

en
t: 

20
24

 S
JH

C
 L

EG
A

L 
SE

R
VI

C
ES

 R
FP

  (
10

23
1 

: R
eq

ue
st

 fo
r P

ro
po

sa
ls

 - 
Le

ga
l S

er
vi

ce
s)



 
 

ATTACHMENT A 
  



Page 1 of 2 form HUD-2992 (3/98)

Certification A:  Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and
Other Responsibility Matters - Primary Covered Transactions

1. The prospective primary participant certifies to the best of its knowl-
edge and belief that its principals;

a. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment,
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions
by any Federal debarment or agency;

b. Have not within a three-year period preceding this proposal,
been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for
commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtain-
ing, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or
local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of
Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft,
forgery, bribery, falsification, or destruction of records, making false
statements, or receiving stolen property;

c. Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly
charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State, or local) with
commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(b) of
this certification; and

d. Have not within a three-year period preceding this application/
proposal had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, or local)
terminated for cause or default.

2. Where the prospective primary participant is unable to certify to
any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant
shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

Instructions for Certification (A)

1. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective primary
participant is providing the certification set out below.

2. The inability of a person to provide the certification required below
will not necessarily result in denial of participation in this covered
transaction.  The prospective participant shall submit an explanation
of why it cannot provide the certification set out below.  The certifi-
cation or explanation will be considered in connection with the
department or agency’s determination whether to enter into this
transaction.  However, failure of the prospective primary participant to
furnish a certification or an explanation shall disqualify such person
from participation in this transaction.

3. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact
upon which reliance was place when the department or agency deter-
mined to enter into this transaction.  If it is later determined that the
prospective primary participant knowingly rendered an erroneous
certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal
Government, the department or agency may terminate this transaction
for cause of default.

4. The prospective primary participant shall provide immediate writ-
ten notice to the department or agency to whom this proposal is
submitted if at any time the prospective primary participant learns that
its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become errone-
ous by reason of changed circumstances.

5. The terms covered transaction, debarred, suspended, ineligible,
lower tier covered transaction, participant, person, primary cov-
ered transaction, principal, proposal, and voluntarily excluded, as
used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and
Coverage sections of the rules implementing Executive Order 12549.
You may contact the department or agency to which this proposal is
being submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of these regulations.

6. The prospective primary participant agrees by submitting this
proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into,
it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction
with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or
voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction,
unless authorized by the department or agency entering into this
transaction.

7. The prospective primary participant further agrees by submitting
this proposal that it will include the clause titled “Certification
Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclu-
sion - Lower Tier Covered Transaction,” provided by the department
or agency entering into this covered transaction, without modification,
in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower
tier covered transactions.

8. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification
of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that it
is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the
covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous.
A participant may decide the method and frequency by which it
determines this eligibility of its principals.  Each participant may, but
is not required to, check the Nonprocurement List.

9. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require
establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the
certification required by this clause.  The knowledge and information
of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally
possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business
dealings.

10. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph (6) of these
instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters
into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended,
debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this
transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal
Government, the department or agency may terminate this transaction
for cause of default.

Certification Regarding
Debarment and Suspension

U.S. Department of Housing
and Urban Development



Page 2 of 2 form HUD-2992 (3/98)

Certification B:  Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineli-
gibility and Voluntary Exclusion - Lower Tier Covered Transactions

1. The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of
this proposal, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred,
suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily
excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal depart-
ment or agency.

2. Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to
any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant
shall attach an explanation to this proposal.

Instructions for Certification (B)

1. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective lower tier
participant is providing the certification set out below.

2. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact
upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into.
If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant
knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other
remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or
agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available
remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

3. The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate
written notice to the person to which this proposal is submitted if at any
time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification
was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of
changed circumstances.

4. The terms covered transaction, debarred, suspended, ineligible,
lower tier covered transaction, participant, person, primary cov-
ered transaction, principal, proposal, and voluntarily excluded, as
used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and
Coverage sections of rules implementing Executive Order 12549.  You
may contact the person to which this proposal is submitted for assis-
tance in obtaining a copy of these regulations.

5. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this
proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into,
it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction
with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or
voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction,
unless authorized by the department or agency with which this trans-
action originated.

6. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting
this proposal that it will include this clause titled “Certification
Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclu-
sion - Lower Tier Covered Transaction,” without modification, in all
lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier
covered transactions.

7. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification
of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that it
is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the
covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous.
A participant may decide the method and frequency by which it
determines the eligibility of its principals.  Each participant may, but
is not required to, check the Nonprocurement List.

8. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require
establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the
certification required by this clause.  The knowledge and information
of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally
possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business
dealings.

9. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph (5) of these
instructions, if a participant in a lower covered transaction knowingly
enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is
suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from partici-
pation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the
Federal Government, the department or agency with which this trans-
action originated may pursue available remedies including suspension
and/or debarment.

Applicant Date

Signature of Authorized Certifying Official Title



 
 

ATTACHMENT B 
  







 
 

ATTACHMENT C 
 






	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	Text1: 2
	blank: 2


